



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.7130 of 2023

Mohammad Shabir Abdul Aziz

Versus

Shahid Abdul Hameed Bahu Udeshiya Sanstha, Mehkar and others

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Shri H.A. Deshpande, Counsel for Petitioner.

Shri N.R. Patil, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.

DATE : 4th DECEMBER, 2023.

1. Heard.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner has contended that the petitioner is seeking direction against respondent Nos.1 and 2 to forward the correct proposal seeking approval to the appointment of the petitioner in service. He has submitted that since 2000, the petitioner is working in the Institution. He has also invited our attention to the decisions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, this Court and other High Courts and the compromise took place between the parties. Having considered the same, we deem it appropriate to issue notice to the respondents.
3. Hence, issue notice to the respondents returnable on 30-1-2024.
4. Shri N.R. Patil, learned Assistant Government Pleader, waives service of notice for respondent No.3.
5. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 be served by all permissible modes.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)